

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-5150

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:10-cv-00541 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson, Judge)*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Kathryn Kusske Floyd
Jay C. Johnson
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
1801 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-442-3000
kusske.floyd.kathryn@dorsey.com
johnson.jay@dorsey.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....3

 Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America.....3

 National Association of Manufacturers4

 American Road and Transportation Builders Association4

 Association of American Railroads5

 National Association of Home Builders6

 American Farm Bureau Federation7

 National Council of Coal Lessors, Inc.....7

 Associated General Contractors of America8

 National Mining Association9

 National Stone, Sand and Gravel Association.....10

ARGUMENT 11

 A. Regulatory costs help determine whether investments are made.....12

 B. EPA’s actions in this case have greatly increased uncertainty.14

 1. EPA’s action in this case was unprecedented.14

 2. EPA’s action in this case makes investment less likely.....16

 3. EPA’s action in this case causes harm throughout the economy...19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837(1984).....	11, 22
<i>Coeur D’Alene Lake v. Kiebert</i> 790 F. Supp. 998 (D. Idaho 1992)	16
<i>James City County v. EPA</i> , 758 F. Supp. 348 (E.D. Va. 1990)	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 714 (2006).....	12
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
33 C.F.R. Part 323.....	13
33 C.F.R. Part 325.....	13
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b)(1).....	13
33 C.F.R. § 325.3(d)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1344(p)	16
CWA 404(q) Memorandum of Agreement Between the Environmental Protection Agency and the Department of the Army (Aug. 11, 1992), available at www.epa.gov/wetlands/regs/dispmoa.html	13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 29(b).....	3

*Senate Consideration of the report of the Conference Committee, s. 2770,
93rd Cong. 1st Sess., Oct. 4, 1972, reprinted in 1 Legislative History of
the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 197216*
